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VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF RICHMOND

JOHN MARSHALL COURTS BUILDING

RESIDENTS INVOLVED IN SAVING

THE ENVIRONMENT, INC.:;

S8ECOND MT. OLIVE BAPTIST CHURCH;
WINIFRED BELDON;

JAMES ROBINSON AND EDNA ROBINSON;
MORVITZ JORDAN AND DOLLY S. JORDAN;
PIEDMONT FARMS, INC; ROGER CALHOUN,
STEVEN CALHOUN AND CHRISTINE CALHOUN:
WILLIAM HERRING AND ELISE HERRING?
BETTY A. DUNGEE; KENNETH BYRD, JR.;
AND FLORENCE S. MORRIS,

Appellants,

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

AND

RICHARD N. BURTON,
DIRECTOR,

Appellees.

To: Mr. Richard N. Burton, Director

Department of Environmental Quality

Commonwealth of Virginia
101 North Fourteenth Street
James Monroe Building -
Eleventh Floor

Richmond, Virginia 23219

PETITION FOR APPEAL

Chancery

No.

f "ECEI":D & ik

CIRerTr vl

yL G 1993

IVA R, PURDY, CL

.....................

This is an appeal by a King and Queen County citizens’

group incorporated under the laws of Virginia, the congregation of

an historic African-American church, thirteen individual citizens
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of King and Queen County, and a farming corporation incorporated
under the laws of Virginia, of the agency action, case decision,
rule, or regulation of Richard N. Burton, Director (the "Director")
of the Virginia Department of Environmental Quality ("DEQ"), déted
June 2, 1993, granting a solid waste facility permit for the
construction, operation, and maintenance of a regional dump site in
King and Queen County, Virginia, more specifically described as
Solid Waste Facility Permit Number 55‘4 (the "Permit") on the
grounds that DEQ’s action in granting the Permit was arbitrary and
capricious and illegal and that DEQ and its Director failed to
comply with the provisions of Va. Code Ann. § 10.1-1408.1 and DEQ
regulations.
Va. Code Ann. § 10.1-1408.1D (1989 Repl. Vol., 1992 Cunm.
Supp.) states, in pertinent part, that:
. D. No 'permit for a new solid waste
management facility shall be issued until the
Director has determined, after investigation and
evaluation of comments by the local government,
that the proposed facility poses no substantial
present or potential danger to human health or the
environment. . . .
The Director failed to comply with this provision of the
Code in that no such investigation was conducted as required by
law, notwithstanding: the :fact -that- evidence :and testimony were
presented by concerned citizens, including the plaintiffs, that the

facility posed a substantial present or potential hazard to human

health and the environment.

Environment:



The dump site is situated within the Dragon Swamp through
the heart of which flows the Dragon Run, a 35-mile long waterway
that flows into the larger Piankatank River. The Swamp was formed
one million years ago when the waters of the Pleistocene 0ceén
receded and the Coastal Plain province emerged. The Swamp is
unique among ecosystems because the same combination of remarkable
features present in the Swamp are not found elsewhere in Virginia.
It has been proclaimed by the Smithsonian Institute as the second
most ecologically significant wilderness on the Chesapeake Bay. It
certainly is the most significant in Virginia. The Dragon Swamp is
one of the last remaining pristine hardwood and cypress swamps in
Virginia, and it also serves as home to plentiful wildlife
including otter, beaver, raccoons, muskrats, and deer. Birds such
as mallards, ducks, and herons abound.

' In the early days of Virginia’s development, the Dragon
Run was used to transport logs, hides, tobacco, and crops to
landings along the Bay. It was the first Virginia river to receive
detailed study under the Scenic Rivers Act of 1970. The Dragon Run
forms the upper reaches of the Piankatank River, which flows into
the Chesapeake Bay, and contains panfish, pickerel, perch, catfish,
bass, and: other fishes. ' -The' Piankatank ‘River is'‘a 'source of
oysters for Virginia’s watermen. 1In fact, the Virginia Marine
Resources Commission plans to spend millions of dollars to
replenish the oyster beds in the Piankatank. These oyster beds
would be jeopardized by the upriver landfill, especially if the

- leachate containment system fails or proves to be inadequate.



Unless the Permit is revoked, irreparable damage will be
done to the Dragon Run and ultimately to the Chesapeake Bay.
Friends of the Dragon Run, a not-for-profit organization dedicated
to the preservation of the Dragon Run, advised the Director'on
April 5, 1993, that any leachate material not successfully
intercepted will enter the Dragon Run and will pass through the
Piankatank River to the Chesapeake Bay. Notwithstanding this fact,
the Director granted a variance to the applicant which provides for
even less protection.

Human Health:

The location of the landfill requires that all truck
traffic, which will consist of in excesé of 400 trucks per day
(round trip), utilize Routes 603, 614, 609, and 14. There are a
number of schools on several of these roads, and all of the roads
are fréquented by school buses.

One of the Appellants, Residents Involved in Saving the
Environment, 1Inc. (RISE), hired Woolpert Consultants, an
engineering firm, to conduct a review of the roadways leading to
the dump site to evaluate whether they can adequately and safely
accommodate the large trucks hauling solid waste to the dump site.
The consultant testified at a -March:24; 1993, public hearing in-
King and Queen County that the roads are not adequate to safely
handle the truck traffic. The consultant stated at the hearing
that "based on the available information, the amount of heavy truck
traffic that these roads will experience has not been taken into

effect or into account. The volume is much more than what is



normally experienced on the rural-type road and it causes
particular concern on several factors, one of them is'thé roadway
width." The consultant pointed out that the roads in question have
no shoulders and that there are deep ditches right against the
roadway in many places.

In the consultant’s report, which was submitted to the
Director within the comment period, the consultant concluded the
following:

1. State Route 14 and Secondary Route 603 and 614
will experience a higher than normal percent
of truck traffic.

2. The lack of shoulders along State Route 14 and
Secondary Route 603 and 614 is an undesirable
condition for supporting the proposed truck
traffic.

3. The pavement width of State Route 14 and
Secondary Route 603 is marginal in capacity to
safely and efficiently support the proposed
truck traffic.

4. The pavement width of Secondary Route 614 is
‘inadequate--to.safely and efficiently support
the proposed truck traffic.

5. The pavement composition of Secondary Route
614 is inadequate to support the proposed

truck traffic.



Truck traffic must travel along Routes 14, 614, 609, and
603 to reach the dump site. The consultant examined each roadway:

Route 614: Route 614 is 17 1/2 feet wide. There is
not enough room for two vehicles, two heavy vehicleé, a
truck and a bus or two trucks to pass safely.

Route 14: Route 14 is a narrow, meandering, rural-
serving road, serving farming and logging interests.
Although approximately 11 miles of Route 14 has been
upgraded to provide adequate sight distance and passing
zones, there are still about two-thirds of road that only
has 20-foot pavement with one- to two-foot shoulders.
These sections can be characterized by fairly sharp
curves and inadequate sight distances.

Route 603: Route 603 has a roadway width of 22.5
feet, with no shoulders. This roadway winds over rolling
terrain and has several horizontal curves.

Route 609: Route 609 is an unpaved dirt road.
Since approval of the Permit and construction of the

landfill began in June, 1993, the King and Queen County Sheriff’s
Department has been inundated with telephone calls from County
residents complaining because they have been forced off~the~road-o;
have narrowly avoided vehicular mishaps with the large landfill
trucks traveling in a constant stream on the County’s narrow roads
hauling materials to and from the dump site. Exhibit 1 (See

attached), prepared by the consultant, shows that a school bus and



large truck cannot safely pass in the opposite direction on Route
614.

Additionally, other health issues involve the dust
(Route 609 is unpaved) and pollution from diesel trucks ahd
equipment that will aggravate the condition of persons suffering
from respiratory problems, and the noise that will emanate from the
tremendous traffic that is being and will continue to be generated
by the vehicular activity in and around the dump site.

Further, the water supply of the surrounding residents is
jeopardized by a dump site in close proximity to their water
supply. Also, nearby streams will be affected. As noted
hereinafter, there are downstream farms which are dependent upon
these streams as a source for drinking for their animals.

Historic Sites
' There are at least 10 historic sites within the dump
site. This has been confirmed by the Virginia Department of

Historic Resources.

PARTIES
1. Florence S. Morris is a homeowner residing on Route
614 in King and Queen::County, Virginia. Her husband suffers from
a respiratory illness and her son underwent a tracheotomy, as a
consequence of which he wears a tracheal tube. The Morrises have
lived in their home for most of their lives, and their home, which
is located less than two miles from the landfill site, is on the

rural road leading to the proposed landfill. The medical conditions



of Mrs. Morris’s husband and son have been greatly affected and
will continue to be affected by the enormous amount of dust created
by more than 400 heavy trucks passing their home (round trip) each
day. The number of trucks will more than double within the next
year and will continue for the indefinite future.

2. Kenneth Byrd, Jr. is a homeowner residing in King
and Queen County. The residence of Mr. Byrd and his family is near
the landfill, and the Byrd family depends upon a shallow well for
their drinking water and household needs. Their shallow well is
approximately 1,000 feet from the landfill site.

3. Betty A. Dungee is a homeowner residing in King and
Queen County, Virginia. The residence of Ms. Dungee is in close
proximity to the landfill site. Ms. Dungee depends upon a deep
well for her drinking water and household needs. Her well is
approximately 1,000 feet from the landfill.

4, William Herring and Elise Herring are husband and
wife who own a home in King and Queen County, Virginia. The
Herrings reside approximately two miles from the dump site.

5. Steven Calhoun and Christine Calhoun are husband and
wife who own and reside on Piedmont Farms, which is adjacent to the
dump: site. . ...Their water . .supply - -comes. from..a..deep. .well
approximately 1,500 feet from the dump site. The Calhouns’ cattle
drink from a stream that runs through the dump site.

6. Roger Calhoun is the brother of Steven Calhoun.
Roger Calhoun resides on Piedmont Farms, which is adjacent to the

dump site. His water comes from a well approximately 1,500 feet



from the dump site, and his cattle drink from the stream that runs
through the dump site.

7. Piedmont Farms, Inc. is a farming corporation
incorporated under the laws of Virginia that owns land in King and
Queen County adjacent to the dump site. Piedmont Farms grows corn,
vegetables, and grass crops and raises beef cattle. The cattle
drink from a stream that runs through the dump site. Their pasture
is approximately 150 yards from the dump site.

8. Morvitz Jordan and Dolly Jordan are husband and wife
who are retired individuals and who own a home in close proximity
to the dump site on Route 614. Their son is a paraplegic who
requires special care. The Jordans must stay home all day to care
for their son. Their home is not air conditioned, and the Jordans
need to keep their windows open in the summer. Because of the dust
from tﬁe trucks, the Jordans are unable to keep their windows open
and Mrs. Jordan is unable to hang her clothes on the line to dry.
Her water supply is from a shallow well that is approximately 900
feet from the dump site.

9. James Robinson and Edna Robinson are husband and
wife. They were born in King and Queen County, Virginié, but lived
away for many years. - Several years‘agorztheyﬂreturned-tonthe_
County and built a new home in the County which is adjacent to the
dump site. They receive their water supply from a shallow well
which is approximately 400 feet from the dump site.

10. Second Mt. Olive Baptist Church is an historic

African-American Church located adjacent to the dump site. The

- Bl



church has 225 active members and serves an important role in the
African-American community. Since there are no recreational
facilities in the community, the church also serves as a community
center for both youth and adults. The church cgmetery adjoins the
church premises. The dump site is literally at the "back door" of
the church. Only a 100-foot buffer separates the landfill from the
church grounds. The church’s shallow well, upon which the
congregation relies for its drinking water, is only 300 feet from
the dump site.

11. Residents Involved in Saving the Environment, Inc.
is a non-profit Virginia corporation whose 300 members live within
King and Queen County, Virginia, many of whom are adjacent
landowners to the dump site, and are affected by the decision of

the Director, which is the subject of the appeal.

STANDING

12, The Appellants are persons aggrieved and affected
by the Director’s decision to grant the Permit. A number of the
Appellants are adjacent landowners or are a representative of
adjacent landowners, whose property values and water supply may be
affected by the. Permit. - .~ ... La-ia e '

Each of the Appellants enjoys the aesthetic value of the
pristine, undeveloped nature of the area where the landfill is
beiﬁg constructed.

13. The Appellants enjoy the fauna of the area and live

in the community because of its freedom from development, noise,

10



and traffic congestion and all other benefits that are concomitant
with residing in a rural area.

14. As set forth above in paragraphs 1 through 11, each
of the Appellants has roots in the community and is individuallf,
both presently and potentially, damaged by the construction and
operation of the dump site.

15. The individual Appellants are landowners and their
property values will be impaired by the dump site.

l16. It affirmatively appears that each of the
Appellants, in any individual or representative capacity, has a
direct, immediate, pecuniary, and substantial interest in the

outcome of this litigation.

INJURY AND DAMAGES

17. Each of the Appellants is directly and substantially
injured by the construction of the landfill, and the harm they are
suffering will continue and likely worsen when the landfill begins
operation. The Appellants’ quality of life, their water supply,
and their real estate values have and will continue to be
irreparably harmed by the construction of the 1landfill.
Additionally, the Appellants’ health has been and will continue to
be adversely impacted by the dust and noise created by the
construction of the landfill; their peace of mind has been and will
continue to be disturbed by the loud drone of heavy dirt-removal
equipment and the rumbling passage of large trucks traveling to and

from the landfill; and their vehicular and pedestrian safety has

11



been and will continue to be jeopardized because of the huge trucks
that travel to and from the landfill on the narrow, meandering
rural roads that are unsuitable for accommodating such a heavy
traffic load. Their water supply will be potentially affectéd.
Also, the livestock and thus the income and livelihood of several
of the Appellants will be potentially adversely affected by damage
to streams, springs, and groundwater in proximity to the landfill.

18. The Plaintiffs and the citizens of the entire
Commonwealth are and will continue to be damaged by the dump site
because it is situated in the wetlands of the Dragon Swamp, a
marshy area teeming with multifarious flora and fauna through which
the Dragon Run flows. The Dragon Run feeds into the Piankatank
River, which is a tributary to the Chesapeake Bay. Concerned
citizens have observed that there already is damage from the
landfiil'S'construction to nearby streams. These streams and
waterways all lead to the Chesapeake Bay, and ultimately, this

damage will be irreparable.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

. 19. This cCourt has jurisdiction over this appeal
pursuant to (1) Va. Code Ann. § 9-6.14:16 (Virginia Administrative
Process Act); (2) Va. Code Ann. § 62.1-44.24 (State Water Law); (3)
Va. Code Ann. § 10.1-1457 (Judicial Review of Administrative
Decisions), and (4) Rule 2A:2 of the Rules of the Supreme Court of

Virginia.



20. The Appellants submitted, by counsel, on July 1,
1993, their Notice of Appeal of the Amendments to the Board’s
Executive Director, pursuant to Rule 2A:2 of the Rules of the
Supreme Court of Virginia. The Notice of Appeal is attached and
incorporated herein as Exhibit 2.

21. Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to Va. Code

Ann. § 9-6.14:5, 9-6.14:16, 8.01-261(1) (a), and 8.01-263.

c ON AND APPRO PROCESS

22. On September 18, 1990, Browning-Ferris Industries of
South Atlantic, Inc. ("BFI"), 2490 Charles City Road, Richmond,
Virginia 23231 filed a Notice of Intent with DEQ. The Notice of
Intent is the first step in the permitting process for sanitary
landfills.

. 23. BFI submitted Part A of its application for a Permit

to DEQ on February 4, 1991, and DEQ approved it on July 29, 1991.

24. BFI filed Part B of its application on March 20,
1992, and it was approved by DEQ.

25. The facility is located on Route 609, approximately
400 feet east of the intersection of Route 609 and 614 in King and
Queen County, Virginia. The facility encompasses 325 acres, of
which 227 acres encompass the limits of waste disposal.

26. DEQ held a public hearing in King and Queen County
on March 24, 1993. The hearing was attended by 400 to 500 persons.
More than ninety percent of those who spoke at the hearing voiced

strong opposition to the project. Most of the Appellants spoke at

13



the hearing. The transcript of the hearing reflects that the
citizens raised the issues which are before this Court.

27. On June 2, 1993, the Director granted BFI Solid
Waste Facility Permit No. 554, which gave BFI permission to
"construct, operate, and maintain" a sanitary landfill in King and
Queen County, Virginia. According to the Permit, solid waste will
be delivered to the site by private automobiles and trucks, packer
trucks, transfer trailers, and other commercial vehicles.

28. The landfill site is 1located within the Dragon
Swamp which is within the watershed of the Dragon Run, a
recreational river that qualified for scenic river designation.
The Dragon Run flows into the Piankatank River, which runs into the
Chesapeake Bay.

29. The site contains designated wetlands, which would
be subjéct to a Federal permit, according to maps obtained from the
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service. Nothing in the record of decision
shows the location of the delineated wetlands and how the owner
plans to develop the site.

30. The landfill is located in a section of King and
Queen County populated largely by African-Americans and is located
only several hundred feet from the historic Second Mt. Olivg
Baptist Church, its water well, and its cemetery. It is the
position of the African-American appellants that location of this
dump site in the African-American community is environmental

racism.

14



ISSUES ON APPEAL
31. The Appellants adopt and incorporate paragraphs 1

through 11 above, as set forth above.

32. The Appellants allege that the landfill will cause
or contribute to significant degradation of wetlands.

33. The Appellants allege that the Permit violates
§ 5.1.A.7.C of VR 672-20-10, which prohibits a sanitary landfill
disposal unit from extending closer than 500 feet from any
groundwater source of drinking water. The shallow well of the
Second Mt. Olive Baptist Church, one of the Appellants, is located
approximately 300 feet from the landfill site, and several other
wells are within 400 and 500 feet of the landfill.

34. The Appellants allege that the landfill will impact
on and/or adversely affect historic sites in the area.

' 35. The Appellants allege that the Director and DEQ
breached their responsibility and duty by failing to adequately
examine or require the examination of the soil in and around the
landfill site.

36. The Appellants allege that there will be inadequate
on-site management, monitoring and testing of leachate.

37. The Appellants allege that there is potential
adverse effect on the groundwater or drinking water supply.

38. The Appellants allege that the roads leading to the
landfill site are unsafe and unsuitable for the increased truck

traffic and will not be passable in all weather conditions.
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39. The Appellants allege that the Director and DEQ
failed to investigate whether the applicant knowingly or willfully
misrepresented or failed to disclose a material fact in applying
for the Permit or in his disclosure statement, or any other
information, report or certification required by law or under the
regulations of DEQ, or has knowingly or willfully failed to notify
the Director of any material change to the information in the
disclosure statement as required by § 7.12 of the Solid Waste
Management Regulations.

40. The Appellants allege that the Director and DEQ
failed to investigate whether the dump site will adversely affect
the wetlands, the Dragon Swamp, the Dragon Run, and the Piankatank
River, into which the Dragon Run flows, or the Chesapeake Bay.

41. The Appellants allege that the Director and DEQ,
before.allowing construction to proceed, failed to investigate
whether the construction and/or operation of the landfill will
create an adverse impact or a present or potential hazard to human
health as required by Va. Code Ann. § 10.1-1408.1D.

42. The Appellants allege that the Director and DEQ,
before allowing further construction to proceed, should investigate
whether the landfill will create a substantial present or potential
adverse impact on the environment.

43. The Appellants allege that the leachate or residue
from the dump site poses a threat of contamination or pollution of
the air, surface water, and/or groundwater resulting in a present

or potential hazard to human health or the environment.
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44. The Appellants allege that the action by the
Director and DEQ in granting the Permit was arbitrary and

capricious and illegal.

REQUEST FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, the Appellants respectfully pray for an Order
(1) requiring the Director to revoke and set aside the Permit,
pursuant to Va. Code Ann. § 10.1-1409, on the ground that the
facility poses a substantial present or potential hazard to human
health or the environment, and (2) qompelling the applicant to

restore the facility, as closely possible, to its original

condition.

Respectfully submitted,

R

Counsel

HENRY L. MARSH, III
CLARENCE M. DUNNAVILLE, JR
PATRICIA A. SCALES
HILL, TUCKER & MARSH
509 NORTH THIRD STREET
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23219
(804) 648-9073
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that, on this 30th day of July, 1993,
the foregoing Petition for Appeal was mailed to Richard N. Burton,
Director, Department of Environmental Quality, Commonwealth of

Virginia, 101 North Fourteenth Street, Righmond, VA 23219.

/ &L —
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VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND EXMIBI

JOHN MARSHALL COURTS BUILDING

RESIDENTS INVOLVED IN SAVING

THE ENVIRONMENT, INC.:;

SECOND MT. OLIVE BAPTIST CHURCH;
WINIFRED BELDON;

JAMES ROBINSON and EDNA ROBINSON:
MORVITZ JORDAN and DOLLY 8. JORDAN;
PIEDMONT FARMS, INC; ROGER CALHOUN,
STEVEN CALHOUN and CHRISTINE CALHOUN;
WILLIAM HERRING and ELISE HERRING;
BETTY A. DUNGEE,:;

KENNETH BYRD, JR. and

FLORENCE S. MORRIS

Appellants,
v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

and

RICHARD N. BURTON, DIRECTOR,

Appellees.

TO: Mr. Richard N. Burton, Director
Department of Environmental Quality
Commonwealth of Virginia
101 North Fourteenth Street
James Monroe Building
Eleventh Floor
Richmond, VA 23219

NOTICE OF APPEAL

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Va. Code Ann. §§

'10.1-1457; and 9-6.14:16(1989 Repl. Vol), and Rule 2A:2 of the
Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia, the Appellants herein note
their appeal of the agency action, case decision, or rule or

regulation of Richard N. Burton, Director, Virginia Department of

20



Environmental Quality,.dated.June 2, 1993, granting a solid waste

facility permit for the construction, operation and maintenance of

a sanitary landfill in King and Queen County, Virginia, more

specifically described as Solid Waste Facility Permit Number 554.
The Appellants are: |

Residents Involved In Saving the Environment
P. 0. Box 1124
West Point, VA 23181

Second Mt. Olive Baptist Church
Little Plymouth, VA 23091

Winifred Belébn
Route 602, Box 20E
Little Plymouth, VA 23091

~James Robinson and Edna Robinson
HCR 74, Box 23, Little Plymouth, VA 23091

Morvitz Jordan and Dolly S. Jordan
HCR 1, Box 237, Little Plymouth, VA 23091

Piedmont Farms, Inc.
HCR 67, Box 1418, Church View, VA 23032

Roger L. Calhoun
HCR 67, Box 1418, Church View, VA 23032

Steven Calhoun and Christine Calhoun
HCR 67, Box 1418, Church View, VA 23032

William Herring and Elise Herring
HCR 74, Box 7B, Mascot, VA 23108

Kenneth Byrd, Jr. .
Little Plymouth, VA 23091

Betty A. Dungee
Box 24
Little Plymouth, VA 23091

Florence S. Morris

Box 31A
Little Plymouth, VA 23091
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The appeal shall be taken to the Circuit Court for the
City of Richmond. There are no other known parties to this appeal.

Respectfully submitted,

Counsel

HENRY L. MARSH, III
CLARENCE M. DUNNAVILLE, JR.
HILL, TUCKER & MARSH

509 NORTH THIRD STREET
RICHMOND, VA 23219

(804) 648-9073

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that on this 1st day of July, 1993, the
foregoing Notice of Appeal was hand delivered to Richard N. Burton,
Directof, Department of Environmental Quality, éommonwealth of

Virginia, 101 North Fourteenth Street, Richmond, VA 23219.

ﬁwﬂpy
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Airontt Court

OF THE
ity of Ri nd
ity of Rickmo
May 4, 1995 . .
JOHN MARsHALL COuRrTs BuiLDING
MELVIN R. HuGHES. JR. 800 EAST MARSMALL STREET
Juoee RICHMOND. VIRGiINIA 23219

Henry L. Marsh, III, Esq.
Clarence M. Dunnaville, Jr., Esq.
Hill, Tucker & Marsh

P. 0. Box 27363

Richmond, VA 23261-7363

Deborah Love Feild, Esq.
Assistant Attorney General
900 East Main Street
Richmond, VA 23219

Timothy G. Hayes, Esq.

Williams, Mullen, Christian & Dobbins
P. O. Box 1320

Richmond, VA 23210-1320

Re: Case No. HD-822-1

Residents Involved In Saving the Environment, Inc., et al
v

Commonwealth of Virginia Department of Environmental

Quality, et al.

Dear Counsel:

This case is an appeal of a state agency decision by the
Director of the Virginia Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ)
to award a permit to operate a landfill to Browning-Ferris
Industries (BFI) in King and Queen County.

The parties are R.I.S.E. and others, appellants, and DEQ and
its director, appellees. BFI became a party later in the
proceedings by intervention. R.I.S.E. is an acronym for Residents
Involved In Saving the Environment, Inc. R.I.S.E. is composed of -
concerned citizens of King and Queen County. It along with other
named individuals, a church and a farming corporation, comprise the
appellants (collectively R.I.S.E).

In its appeal R.I.S.E. argues that according to Title 10.1 of
the Code of Virginia relating to Conservation, which embodies
several statutes designed to conserve natural resources and protect
the environment, the Director of DEQ failed to conduct an
"investigation and evaluation" to determine that no substantial
present or potential danger to human health or environment exists
before issuing the landfill permit to BFI. Specifically R.I.S.E.
contends that the Director of DEQ did not investigate and evaluate
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Henry L. Marsh, III, Esq.
Deborah Love Feild, Esgq.
Timothy G. Hayes, Esq.
Page 2

May 4, 1995

as required by § 10.1-1408.1. This code section provides

No permit for a new solid waste management
facility shall be issued until the Director
has determined, after investigation and
evaluation of comments by the local
government, that the proposed facility poses
no substantial present or potential danger to
human health or the environment. (emphasis
added) .

R.I.S.E. also contends that, to the extent the landfill facility

damages property, the DEQ permit grant is a taking violative of due
process of laws.

First, R.I.S.E. suggests that by reason of the § 10.0-1408.1
statutory requirement the director of DEQ should have independently
conducted an investigation and made an evaluation of no adverse
human health or environmental impact before issuing the landfill
permit. An examination of the statute does not indicate a
requirement of such an investigation and finding. By the statutory
language in § 10.1-1408.1 the "investigation and evaluation® is not
by itself but, as written, modifies "comments by local government."
In other words the Director is required to investigate and evaluate
the comments of the local government authority to see that the
proposed facility has or has not any impact on human health or the
environment. So, as a matter of statutory construction the statute
R.I.S.E. relies on does not prescribe the kind of independent
investigation suggested.?

Secondly, R.I.S.E. cites various instances of human health and
environmental implications surrounding the issuance of the landfill
permit. These include: air, dust, gas, the character of the area
where the landfill is located, wildlife, endangered species,
surface and ground water, water supplies, wetlands, noise, roads
and roads use and historic resources and sites.

The DEQ operates under solid waste regulations promulgated by
the Virginia Waste Management Board. These govern landfill matters
covering both procedures for landfill permit applications and
substantive standards for 1landfill operations. These same

‘There is no dispute that King and Queen County certified that

the location and operation of the landfill complied with applicable
ordinances.
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Henry L. Marsh, III, Esq.
Deborah Love Feild, Esq.
Timothy G. Hayes, Esq.
Page 3

May 4, 1995

regulation control and set standards for siting, design,
construction, operation, monitoring and closure of landfills.
Steps in the permit process are governed by regulations as well.
The process includes the permit application, permit review, draft
permit and the final issuance. Before construction the regulations
allow for public participation by way of a public meeting after
notice when there is an opportunity for public comments, which
occurred in this case. R.I.S.E. points out that most of the
persons attending the public comment meeting opposed the landfill,
an assertion DEQ does not contest. The question for the court in
this appeal is, on the points raised, was there a failure of the
agency to comply with the scope of authority conferred by the

legislature as a matter of law. Muse v. Virginia Alcohol Beverage
Control Bd., 9 Va. App. 74, 78 (1989).

DEQ argues that since "investigation" and "evaluation" is not
defined, either procedurally or substantively, it has to approach
its charge by the legislature with the tools given according to the
area of expertise reserved to it. It contends that the things
R.I.S.E. points out affecting the environment and human health are
covered by the waste management regulations. DEQ also contends
that it has control over some of the concerns raised and others it
does not. In those instances where it does not have control
appropriate checks were made with other appropriate agencies, state
and federal, that do.

The record supports this in large part and in other parts
there is no indication one way or the other. There is no other
suggestion that the DEQ agency action here did not otherwise comply
with the applicable regulations or law governing the concerns the
appellant raises. For example, the regulations and the landfill
permit itself in this case require BFI to have a gas management
system for the control of migration of decomposition gases. In
this appeal R.I.S.E. does not contest any other requirement in the
regulations relating to the application process or operations under
the permit. There is nothing in the record showing that any of the
regulations that could address the concerns R.I.S.E. point to were
not considered in the process required by any applicable
regulation. The court has to confine its attention to the points
raised.

While the court is aware of complaints of citizens to projects
like this as "not in my back yard", on present law, there is no
support in the record that DEQ acted other than in compliance with
it.
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Henry L. Marsh, III, Esq.
Deborah Love Feild, Esqg.
Timothy G. Hayes, Esqg.
Page 4

May 4, 1995

For the foregoing reasons, it0 is not necessary to address the
"taking" claim. Counsel for DEQ shall prepare and submit a
suitable draft for order affirm the DEQ grant of the permit in this
instance. The order should note the appellant’s exceptions.

Very truly yours,

Melvin R. Hughes,

MRH, JRn
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND
John Marshall Courts Building

RESIDENTS INVOLVED IN
SAVING THE ENVIRONMENT, INC., et al.,
Appellants,
V. Chancery No. HD-822-1

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

and
PETER W. SCHMIDT, DIRECTOR,
Appellees.
L. ORDER

The Court has considered the briefs and argument of counsel, and the agency record
submitted m this matter. For reasons stated in its letter opinion of May 4, 1995, the court
affirms the decision of the Director of the Department of Environmental Quality to issue a solid
waste management facility permit to Browning-Ferris Industries of South Atlantic, Inc.

The clerk shall send certified copies of this order to counsel.

Judge™

—
N
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I ask for this:

Dbior . LreLodd

Deborah Love Feild

Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General

900 East Main Street

Richmond, Virginia 23219

(804) 786-0098

Counsel for Commonwealth of Virginia

Department of Environmental Quality and
Pater W. Schmidt, Director

Williams, Mullen, Chai§tian & Dobbins
1021 East Cary Street
Post Office Box 1320
Richmond, Virginia 23219-1320
(804) 783-6499
Counsel for Browning-Ferris Industries of South Atlantic, Inc.

Seen and objected to:

Henry L. Marsh, I1I, Esquire
Hill, Tucker & Marsh
509 North Third Street
Post Office Box 27363
Richmond, Virginia 23261-7363
(804) 648-9073
Counsel for R.1I.S.E. ez alia
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND
John Marshall Courts Building

RESIDENTS INVOLVED IN /"ll 07_75- 1
SAVING THE ENVIRONMENT, INC., et al.,
Appellants,
V. Chancery No. HD-822-1
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT —
OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY RECEIVED & FILED
CIRCTIT COURT
and
vl 2 B 1995

PETER W. SCHMIDT, DIRECTOR,
BEVILL M. DEAN, CLERK

A 11 .
ppellees By LCH... A4S pm)..pC

N OF APPEAIL

The appellants, Residents Involved in Saving the
Environment, Inc., Second Mt. Olive Baptist Church, Winifred
Beldon, James Robinson, Edna Robinson, Morvitz Jordan, Dolly S.
Jordan, Piedmont Farms, Inc., Roger L. Calhoun, Steven Calhoun,
Christine Calhoun, William Herring, Elise Herring, Kenneth Byrd,
Jr., Betty A. Dungee and Florence S. Morris, hereby appeal to the
Court of Appeals of Virginia from the final order of this Court
entered on May 30, 1995, and further give notice that the Statement
of Facts, and other incidents of the case will be filed, all in
compliance with the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia.

Residents Involved in Saving the
Environment, Inc., Second Mt. Olive
Baptist Church, Winifred Beldon, James
Robinson, Edna Robinson, Morvitz Jordan,
Dolly S. Jordan, Piedmont Farms, Inc.,
Roger Calhoun, Steven Calhoun, Christine
Calhoun, William Herring, Elise Herring,
Kenneth Byrd, Jr. Betty A. Dungee and
Florence,S. Morris :

> blt’u"““‘(&}l-/a—wwf a )/

Of Counsel

Henry L. Marsh, III

Clarence M. Dunnaville, Jr.
Hill, Tucker and Marsh

509 North Third Street

Post Office Box 27363
Richmond, Virginia 23261-7363
(804) 648-9073
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CERTIFICATE

The undersigned certifies as follows:
(1) The names and addresses of appellants are:

Residents Involved in Saving the Environment
P.O. Box 1124
West Point, VA 23181

Second Mt. Olive Baptist Church
Little Plymouth, VA 23091

Winifred Beldon
Route 602, Box 20E
Little Plymouth, VA 23091

James Robinson and Edna Robinson
HCR 74, Box 23, Little Plymouth, VA 23091

Morvitz Jordan and Dolly S. Jordan
HCR 1, Box 23A, Little Plymouth, VA 23091

Piedmont Farms, Inc.
HCR 67, Box 1418, Church View, VA 23032

Roger L. Calhoun
HCR 67, Box 1418, Church View, VA 23032

Steven Calhoun and Christine Calhoun
HCR 67, Box 1418, Church View, VA 23032

William Herring and Elise Herring
HCR 74, Box 7B, Mascot, VA 23108

Kenneth Byrd, Jr.
Little Plymouth, VA 23091

Betty A. Dungee
Box 24
Little Plymouth, VA 23091

Florence S. Morris
Box 31A
Little Plymouth, VA 23091

(2) The names, addresses, and telephone numbers of counsel
for appellants are:

Henry L. Marsh, III

Clarence M. Dunnaville, Jr
Hill, Tucker and Marsh

509 North Third Street

Post Office Box 27363
Richmond, Virginia 23261-7363
(804) 648-9073
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(3) The names and addresses of appellees are:

Commonwealth of Virginia

Department of Environmental Quality
629 East Main Street

Richmond, VA 23219

Peter W. Schmidt
629 East Main Street
Richmond, VA 23219

(4) The names, addresses, and telephone numbers of counsel
for appellees are:

Deborah lLove Feild,

Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
900 East Main Street

Richmond, VA 23219

(804) 786-0098

Timothy G. Hayes, Esquire

Williams, Mullen, Christian & Dobbins
1021 East Cary Street

Post Office Box 1320

Richmond, VA 23219-1320

(804) 783-6499

(5) A copy of this Notice of Appeal has been mailed to all
opposing counsel and delivered to the Clerk of the Court of Appeals

this 28th day of June, 1995.
[ N
6LL£ 4 }umm,4~&\
v Of Counsel ‘\A

Henry L. Marsh, III

Clarence M. Dunnaville, Jr.
Hill, Tucker and Marsh

509 North Third Street

Post Office Box 27363
Richmond, Virginia 23261-7363
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EIVED Z FILED
VIRGINTIA: CRRCUTY COURT
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF RICHMQND I\ | K?S
' John Marshall Courts Building
M.D CLERK
D.
RESIDENTS INVOLVED IN SAVING -

THE ENVIRONMENT, INC., et al.,

N

Appellants,

Ve Cchancery No. HD-822-1

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, et al.,

00 88 00 60 €0 00 ¢¢ 00 00 00 00

Appellees.

STAT I OF T SCRIPT

Oon September 18, 1990, Browning-Ferris Industries of
South Atlantic, Inc. ("BFI") filed a Notice of Intent with the
Department of Environmental Quality, ("DEQY) initiating the
application process for a permit to construct and operate a
sanitary landfill in King and Queen County. The notice of Intent
included a certification by the governing body of King and Queen
County that the 1location and operation of the 1landfill were
consistent with applicable local ordinances. Following submittal
of the Notice of Intent, BFI submitted its permit application in
two parts. The application was found by DEQ to be complete. Part
A of the application, which incorporated data concerning the site
of the landfill, was made on February 4, 1991 and approved on July
29, 1991. Part B of the application, which covered design,
construction and operating information, was submitted on March 20,

1992.
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Prior to the issuance of a permit, DEQ held a public
hearing on March 24, 1993 in the King and Queen County High School.
Following the close of the hearing, DEQ allowed an additional time
for submittal of public comments. A permit, specifically
designated as Permit No. 544 ("Permit") was iséued by DEQ to BFI
on June 2, 1993 for the construction, operation, and maintenance of
the facility.

The site, comprises approximately 420 acres, of which,
under the permit, approximately 220 acres will be used for disposal
of waste. It is located in King and Queen County, Virginia on
Route 609, approximately 400 feet eaét of its intersection with
Route 614. Waste is transported to the landfill site by commercial
waste haulers and other transporters. The facility has a design
life of 26 years, a maximum height of one hundred feet and a
maximum daily volume of four thousand tons.

The landfill site is within the watershed of the Dragon
Run, a 35 mile waterway that flows into the Piankatank River. The
Piankatank River in turn flows into the Chesapeake Bay. fhe
Virginia Department of Historic Resources confirmed, prior to the
issuance of the Permit, that there are archaeological artifacts
located on the site.

The appellants Residents Involved in Saving the.
Environment. Inc. (hereinafter "RISE"), Second Mt. Olive Baptist
Church, Winifred Beldon, James Robinson, Edna Robinson, Morvitz
Jordan, Dolly S. Jordan, Piedmont Farms, Inc., Roger Calhoun,

Steven Calhoun, Christine Calhoun, William Herring, Elise Herring,
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Betty A. Dungee, Kenneth Byrd, Jr., and Florence S. Morris, timely
appealed from the decision of the Director issuing the permit (Case
HD-822-1) . Neither the Notice of Appeal nor the Petition for
Appeal named BFI as a party to the appeal. .

BFI filed a Motion for Leave to Intervene in the appeal.
BFI also objected that the venue selected by appellants was
improperly laid in Richmond and that the preferred venue was in
King and Queen County. BFI's Petition to intervene was granted but
its objection to venue was overruled on January 31, 1994. The
Commonwealth of Virginia had not objected to venue.

The appellants, alleging présent or potential danger to
human health and the environment, claimed on appeal that the
Director's action in granting the Permit was unlawful in that he
failed to comply with § 10.1-1408.1.D. of the Code of Virginia,
1950, as amended and that to the extent that the landfill facility
damages property, the DEQ permit grant is a taking without due
process of laws.

The parties appeared by counsel before this Court on
October 20, 1994 to be heard in oral argument on the appeal. The
record had previously been duly certified and filed with this
Court. By agreement, the parties had previously filed memoranda
and exhibits in support of their positions. No new evidence,
witnesses, or other materials were introduced. After hearing oral
argument, the Court took the case under advisement, rendering a
decision by letter dated May 4, 1995. A final order dismissing

the appeal was entered on May 30, 1995. In lieu of transcript, the
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foregoing serves as a written statement of pertinent facts,
testimony and other incidents of the above-captioned appeal, in

accordance with Rule 5A:8 of the Rules of the Supreme Court of

Virginia.

Lt lSles

+ R. HUGHES, JR.,

I ASK FOR THIS:

5 ]
<77 N\
AAA»ugzyxg;‘1-«b4«h4‘

HENRY L. MARSH, III J
CLARENCE M. DUNNAVILLE, JR.
HILL, TUCKER AND MARSH

509 North Third street

P. O. Box 27363

Richmond, VA 23261-7363

(804) 648-9073

S8EEN AND AGREED:

bl L‘(W‘f%:ﬂo/

DEBORAH LOVE FIBLD, FeiL)

Assistant Attorney General
900 East Main Street
Richmond, VA 23219

SEEN AND AGREBD
/ ey
//
TIMOTHY Go HAYES
WILLIAMS, MULLEN, Cg’égg;gn & DOBBINS
P. O. Box 1320
Richmond, VA 23210-1320
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CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that on this 21st day of July, 1995, a
true an exact copy of the foregoing Written Statement In Lieu of
Transcript was mailed, first-class and postage pre-paid, to Deborah
Love Feild, Esquire, Office of the Attorney General, 900 E. Main
Street, Richmond, Virginia 23219, counsel of record for DEQ, and to
Timothy G. Hayes, Esquire, Williams , Mullen, Christian & Dobbins,

1021 E. Cary Street, P. 0. Box 1320, Richmond, Virginia 23219,

counsel for Browning-Ferris Industries of South Atlantic, Inc.
oerlffee
\ ZLLQW_/ b e =

Vv
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COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
11th Floor, Monroe Building
101 N. 14th Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 225-2667

TDD (804) 371-8737

JUL 2 9 1991
Mr. Jeffrey C. Southard
BFI of South Atlantic, Inc.
2490 Charles City Road
Richmond, Virginia 23231
RE: Part A Application - Part A Permit Application; Browning

Ferris Industries of South Atlantic,
Inc.; King and Queen County

Dear Mr. Southard: .

A review of the Part A Application submitted on February 4,
1991 has been performed. The review was performed -in accordance
with the Virginia Solid Waste Management Regulations (VR 672-20-
10), Parts V and VII. The review specifically addressed the
criteria stated in § 7.3 of the Regulations. The Part A
Application is deemed complete and is hereby approved.

Should you have any questions concerning this correspondence,
please contact Russell Dudley at (804) 371-0522.

Sincer

~ -WXadigAr Gulevich PhD., P.E.
Director
Division of Technical Services

cc: Hassan Vakili, VDWM DTS
Kevin Greene, VDWM, DTDS
Russell Dudley, VDWM, DTS
Marty Rief, CHM Hill
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SmITE MANEHGEMENT IEL s e -

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

\VILLIAM L. WOOOFIN, JR.  ° DEPARTMENT OF WASTE MANAGEMENT (604) 225-2687
INRECTOR ' TOD (804) 3718737

Mr. Bruce J. Larson
Department of Historic Resources

221 Governor Street
Richmeond, Virginia 33319

Subject: Proposed King & Queen County Sanitary Landfill
VDHR File No. 90-1276-S

Dear Mr, Larson:

1 have been asked to respond to your letter to Mr. Woodfin, dated March 9, 1993,
regarding the subject landfill. Please find enclosed page §-5 of the Part A permit
application for the proposed landfill, as you have requested. Item eight, on page §-6, -
consists of the applicant's statements regarding historic areas on the proposed landfill site.

( Also enclosed for your reference is page 7-4 of the Virginia Solid Waste Management
" Regulations, VR 672-20-10-(1888).. '§.-7.3.C.9 of VR 672-20-10 requires the epphcent to
1denh£y ell historic. .areas in the epphcehon. ) ' _

The appllcant, Brownklg-Fems Industries, has Been senta copy of' yOur March9, -
1983 letter and they haye indicated they will be responding directly to the Department of
Historic Resources motdet to resolve any. xssues tegardmg l'ustonc areas on the proposed _
lendﬁllente coon B o . o

- If we may be of further ess:stence. please oontact e at 371-061'1

Lot

) Sincerely. .

Dean E. Starook. B.I.T
Environmental Engineer, St.
Office of Permits

cc:  Alice Reiter-
Hassan Valdl!
Kevm Greene
i Leslie Romanchxk '
* ; 93-0382.08- e e e
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COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA
Hugn C Mitier Director Department of Historic Resources TDD (804) 786-1934
221 Governor Street Telephone (804) 786-3143
Richmond. Virginia 23219 FAX (804) 225-4261
DATE: March 24, 1993
TO: Reverend Keith Parham, RISE, Inc.
FROM: Bruce J Larson, Project Review Supervisor(iié——
RE: Proposed Landfill in King and Queen County

VDHR File No. 90-1276-S

As you requested in your telephone conversation with Ethel R. Eaton
of our staff of today's date, I am writing to confirm that our
inventory shows that ten archeological sites and one historic
structure are 1located within the boundaries of the proposed
landfill. These sites were found as a result of a Phase Ia cultural
resource survey conducted in 1990 by the firm of MAAR Associates,
Inc.
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SECOND MT. OLIVE BAPTIST CHURCH

Box 25
Little Plymouth, Virginia 23091

March 24, 1993

Department of Waste Management
James Monroe Building

101 North 14th Street

Richmond, Virginia 23219

Once again a small rural minority community is about to fall prey to the will of an
industrial giant. Much too often when a site must be found to place an ecologically devastating
project, the communities of those with the least amount of power and influence is chosen.

The Second Mt. Olive Baptist Church has stood at the intersection of routes 614 and 609
for 125 years. Over the years, the church has grown in membership to its present 225 active
members. We serve as an important entity in the Little Plymouth community and in the county
at lin‘ge. Since there is very little nearby recreational outlet, we serve as not only a place for
worship, but also as a community center. '

The church, and the surrounding property owners, have concerns over the long-term
effects on the environment that a landfill of this magnitude will present. This church, as well
as every household .in the immediate vicinity, depends on shallow wells or a few deep wells as

sources of drmkmg water. The well on the church property is situated in direct line of the site -

of this landfill.

We all have seen and read about the devastation that can be caused by so called "state
of the art” projects. The area of waste disposal is still in a state of trial and error, therefore our
concerns over the long-term effects on the environment remain. Will there be toxins in our
water supply? Will there be contaminated runoff onto our property? These and other long-term
environmental issues remain unanswered.
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With the increase in vehicular traffic bringing waste to the landfill, there will be an
increase in noise, odor, and trash poliution. We feel that these likely manifestations of this
landfill will pose a hinderance to us in maintaining a safe and worshipful atmosphere for our
members and friends.

The Second Mt. Olive Baptist Church stands firm in its oppostion to the placement of this
landfill at our church’s back door. We trust every consideration will be given to our concerns
and you will decide not to grant a final permit to Browning-Ferris Industries for the placement
of this landfill.
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Thomas C. Rubino
HHCR2, Box 25-D
King & Quccn Courthousc, VA 23085

April 2, 1993

Commonwealth of Virginia
Department of Waste Management
Mr. Dean E. Starook, E.LT.

11th Floor Monroe Building

101 North 14th Street

Richmond, VA 23219

"N
'§> APR 1993
T
=

Dear Mr. Starook and Associates:

In developing the following conclusions many professionally qualificd mowiovacs
were consulted to verify my findings, to whom I am most grateful. They are listed at the
end of this letter. The staff at DWM was most helpful, particularty Mr. Starcok, who
encouraged my attempts at investigation and made me feel that substantive citizen input has
a place in the permitting process at DWM. My endeavor is to help protect the public
health and environment from a clear and present danger.

Delicate Ecosystem Particularly Vuinerable

" Proposed King & Queen Sanitary Landfill is located in a precarious site. Allens
Millpond stream is situated 60' below undisturbed grade to the S.W. of the site. This
stream leads directly into the Mataponi River which is presently designated for a water
source for the King William Reservoir project. The Mataponi is a confirmed habitat for
the endangered species, Sensitive Joint Vetch Aeschynomene Virginia. Also put at risk is
the delicate ecosystem of the Dragon Run, a fresh water tidal estuary and headwaters of
the Piankatank River. The threat to this ccosystem is best described in the permit text by
the permittee, "generally, groundwater in the uppermost aquifer flows toward the unnamed
creck (tributary to Dragon Swamp) to the north and cast of the site.”" (GP 2-3). Two
wetland areas are situated in the very heart of the proposed facility - onc labeled "to
Dragon Tnbutary ( sheet 3 #3-1) further endangcr this delicatc ecosyslem.

The Dragon Run was deejgnnted in a Smithsonian Institute study as second in
ecological significance and vital to the health of thc Chesapeake Bay. This study
encompasscd 12,600 square miles and examined 232 scparate areas considered significant.
Ecological significance of Dragon Run has been recognized internationally for centuries.
Early documentation was provided by John Clayton, Clerk of the Colonial Court before the
American Revolution. His world famous "Herbarium" is, this very week, on review from
its European homeplace, at William and Mary College in the company of a noted British
botanist. Bald Eagles, an endangered specics, are common visitors to the site arca, and
have recently been spotted by an amateur omithologist mating over the site. I have
personally identificd bald eagles, one 3 miles Northeast, two individuals 3 miles west, two
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individuals in paired flight nearly atop the site proper, and a multitude of sightings 10 miles
south. Loma Wass, who spent many years identifying bald eagles with her noted
ornithologist husband was, this month, inspecting a former nest at Meg's. Bay several miles
downstream of the site. She believes it likely that adolescents from that nest have relocated
locally, not unlikely, close to the site area. It is Mrs. Wass' opinion that Bald Eagles would
be likely to feed on poisoned mice and rats at the site even if their nests were over 5 miles
away. Dr. Mitchel Byrd, omithologist, biology dept. of William & Mary is presently
conducting a bald eagle nest survey which includes the proposed site area as probable
environment to support this endangered species.

At Natural Heritage I spoke with Tim O'Connell who made the point that although
his computer shows no endangered species on record, he believed the Dragon Run
Ecosystem within effectual range of proposed site may well indeed include several
endangered species. He belicved this ecosystem may support Sensitive Joint Vetch,
Aeschynomene Virginica; Small Whorld Pogonia, Isotria Medeoloides, Swamp Pink,
Helonias Bullata, Mabee's Salamander, Ambystoma Mabeei; Tiger Salamander,
Ambystoma Tigrinum, the Cane Break Rattlesnake; Dwarf Wedge Mussel, Alasmidonta
Herodon, as well as Bald Eagles. Although the Natural Heritage computer shows no
endangered species, it is essential to note that no official study has ever been conducted by
any known state, federal or private source regarding endangered species within this
threatened sensitive ecosystem.

However, scveral qualified experts feel assured that this ccosystem is likely to
contain several endangered specics. Several years ago Dr. James E. Perry, a qualificd
botanist with Virginia Institute of Marine Science was convinced that the freshwater tidal
ecosystem immediately downstream of the Tributary to the Dragon Swamp into which the
"....groundwater in the uppermost aquifer flows...." (G.P. 2-3) was likely to contain
Sensitive Joint Vetch. He was so sure of this he spent a day in the above ecosystem
searching for the endangered plant. Although the brief inspection secured no specimen, it
further convinced him that the environment is likely to support this endangered life form.
Sensitive Joint Vetch is known to exist on the Tidal Mataponi which also sits exposed to
Westerly flow of contaminates from proposed facility. Dr. Thomas Wiebolt, Dept. of
Biology, Va. Tech. was consulted to help establish this point.

‘In conversations with Dr. Donna Ware, Dept. of Biology at William & Mary it was
brought to my attention that the sensitive ecosystem of the Dragon, perhaps even within the
site arca, is a probable environment to support another endangered species, the small
Whorld pogonia, Isotria Medeoloides. This point was agreed on at Natural Heritage by
Tim O'Connell and verified by Cindy Schulz, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, White
Marsh.

In conversation with Dr. Maurice Lynch, Director of Chesapeake Bay National
Estuarine Research Reserve in Virginia and professor at V.LM.S. it became clear that a
major activity relative to the rehabilitation of the oyster population in the Bay is expected to
be located on the Piankitank River downstream of proposed landfill. It is his opinion that it
would be incumbent upon a permitting agency to incorporate advanced design features into
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a landfill facility located in so precarious a location to assure leakage into a vital
internationally appreciated pristine estuary is eliminated. Dr. James Wesson, the Oyster
Replenishment Officer on this project described an artificial reef 1000’ x 100 x 7' deep that
will be located downstream of the proposed facility. This project represents one of the
most significant statewide & baywide programs to replenish the disastrous depletion of the
Chesapeake Bay Oyster population. Dr. Lynch is currently conducting activities to .
designate the Piankitank site as a Research Reserve. Dr. Lynch stressed the point that the
highest level of protection against leakage must be assured to secure this project against

unnecessary risk.

The scnsitivily of this fresh water tidal ecosyslem is in a particularly vulnerable
position from this proposed facility because the water does not flush the way a flowing
stream does. The tidal nature of this estuary will pulsate any suspended pollutants over
pool areas and enhance their tendency to settie onto the tributary floor. Enhanced toxicity
levels are likely to result.

Any landfill placed 4.5' above the groundwater level in an aquifer with a natural
flow toward this estuary is literally an accident waiting to happen. Only the highest level of
engineering skill and design requirements, construction and monitoring, must be enforced
at all levels, if this ecosystem is not to be damaged. The single liner landfill cannot meet
the requirements this environment demands.

<

Engineering Analysis Based on Flawed Model

- Serious érrors exist regarding the model on which the entire foundation calculations
are based. The model is grossly undersimplified and cannot produce calculations that can
satisfy loading to the base grade. The model represents the landfill footprint (sheet 3, C-1)
as a rectangle with uniformly angled sideslopes which hardly "...approximates the critical
loading condition for scttlement of the proposed landfill design,....." (DR 4-18) assuming
that an overly simplified model can be substituted for a "complex loading situation® (DR 4-
18, 4.2.4.1) is erroncous. The shifting loads assumed by 60 million tons of waste down 14
complex downgrades in an interconnected matrix under varying loads over great expanses
of time onto a base consisting of "poorly graded sand/silt" (Table DR 4-6) with a highly
irregular footprint are simply not addressed with this model.

If the dynamics of the loads are not fully understood one cannot-simply assume that
since "...tensile strain was estimated at less than 0.1 percent. The conclusion was that no
threat existed to the lining system, because 1.0 percent is the minimum threshold of strain
currently established for a possibility of distress to any type of lining system.” (DR 4-19)
This is not good science. Guesswork may not withstand the scrutiny of 60 million tons.
The cross-sectional model is equally oversimplificd. "The cross-scction choscu....for the
analysis represents the most critical slope geometry at the end of construction.”" (DR 4-19
4.2.4.2) Apparently, only one cross-sectional view is used! And one load critcria. On that
singular simulated cross-scction the entirc design rests. The interrelationship between 14
complex interconnected loads applied over long term to an unstable sandy base is never
addressed in the model.



A model conforming to the shape of the actual facility must be used. Although a
challenge to a computer simulation, it is hardly outside the capability of "statc of the art”
computation. No other shape can produce accurate calculations. This design is likely to be
dangerously miscalculated.

Of greatest concemn is the apparent absence in the design model and the
calculations as they apply to overall base expansion. It is the physical nature of a particular
mass, approximalcly shaped in a cone, to decrease in elevation and expand along its basc
perimeter in time. Every structure natural or manmade suffers from this physical stress,
from the pyramids in the Yucatan jungies to the pile of gravel in the local VDot yard, even
entire mountain ranges suffer this fate.

The complexity of the actual load is impacted by the variability of the 14 base grade
"cone" shapes, whose wedges slant toward the outer extremities of the footprint. In the
model the sideslopes "were uniformly taken as 400° wide and constituted a linear transition
between maximum load and .zero load." (DR 4-18, 4.2.4.1) In fact, however, loads
extremely higher than "zero load" will be impacted on the outer cdges of the design. It is
the nature of a particular mass placed in a pile to widen at its base perimeter in time. The
base contour’s outward facing slopes will promote that event. The problem with base
expansion is left insufficiently addressed by the flawed model, and, conversely
misaddressed in the design. Leakage will result.

As this design stands, there would be no perimeter expansion containment wall.
Merely berming’ the existing eroded hillside along its downward slope and providing an
underside surface liner does not address the problem of base expansion as the entire 60
million tons settles with time. The outer perimeter of this design assumes no substantial
side load will occur, and this is in error. The perimeter runoff channel exacerbates the
rupture of the narrow carthen band surrounding the perimeter (sce sheet 35 C-33 top).

Should lcakage occur along ruptured perimeter, monitoring wells below or adjacent
to them may not detect pollutants, particularly along North and Northeast Face "generally,
groundwater in the uppermost aquifer flaws toward the unnamed creak (tributary to
Dragon Swamp) to the north and northeast of the site.” (GP 2-3) A leak above a well
would flow horizontally out of reach of detection. This point has been corroborated by a
specialist at DWM. i

- The model is dangerously oversimplified. All calculations bascd on it are suspcct.
The aquifer, the ccosystem, and the public health are clcarly at risk.

Monitoring Wells Isolated From Meaningful Readings

In the following references, the permittee assures the state where the monitor well
screens will be located and why - and then contradicts that assurance in the cngineering
data, by placing monitors out of reach of meaningful readings.
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“The purpose of the groundwater monitoring system at the proposed King &
Queen Sanitary Landfill is to monitor the uppermost water-bearing zone underlying the
landfill" (See GP-2-1 2.0) "Monitoring wells will be installed within the shallow part of
the Columbia/Upper Yorktown Aquifer” (See GP 2-6 2.2) "The landfill will be founded
primarily on the Columbia Aquifer soil." (Sece DR 4-16 4.2.2) This layer is classified as
“silty sand/sandy silt, poorly graded, dense" (See table DR 4-6) The permeability of this
layer encourages horizontal migration of leakage material. “....most of the horizontal
ground water flow is expected to occur in the shallow part of the aquifer” (See GP 2-5
2.1.2) Although the permittee assures the state that monitoring is to be located at the
"...uppermost water-bearing zone..." (GP 2-1, 2.0), and that "...wells will be installed
within the shallow part of the Columbia/Upper Yorktown Aquifer” (GP 2-6, 2.2) This is
not what is indicated upon further scrutiny of the permit. According to engineering data in
this permit 10 out 11 of the monitoring wells will be located securely locked within the

dense clay confines of the Yorktown Confining Unit. (See figure GP 2-1 and compare
depths to Table GP 2-2) This layer is described as, "lean to fat clay, stiff” (See Table DR

4-6) The densc limitcd permeable nature of this layer would isolate the monitoring wells
from meaningful measurement. Although proper depths were assured - dangerous depths
were engincered. '

(The Table GP 2-2 and figure GP 2-1 need to be consulted here.) The range of
the "...shallow part of the Columbia/Upper Yorktown Aquifer” (see GP 2-6 2.2) also
referred to in the permit as "...uppermost water-bearing zone underlying the landfill." (sec
GP 2-1 2.0) into which "...monitoring wells will be installed..." (see GP 2-6 2.2) is limited
approximately to the following range; from about 14 below surface lovel to about 32'
below surface level. (see Figure GP 2-1) Of Course this level varies. IHowcver, these
depths are more accurately documented in Table GP 2-2. Now cxaminc next column,
"Estimated Depth Interval for Well Screen.” (Table GP 2-2) The depths indicated would
bury 10 out 11 well screens securely into the stiff clay of the Yorktown Confining Unit.
The average depth of the monitoring wells is 75' below surface grade. The average depth
to the .... "shallow part of the Columbia/Upper Yorktown Aquifer” (see GP 2-6 2.2) is
about 20". This places all but one of these monitoring wells 55' below the level which the
permit text claims. In fact, well intakes will miss the aquifer entirely. They will pierce the
Yorktown Confining Unit surface and travel about 15' inside it. The designed bentonite
seals would seal the well heads inside the Yorktown Confining Unit. Expansive cement
would permanently seal the monitoring wells from any meaningful aquifer level readings
whatsoever. Readings of a pollution free environment would be enjoyed by the permittee
for an estimated total of 56 years. During that time the only functioning well would be
located - not at the perimeter of the waste area, at all - but at the outer end of the access
road in the SW. comer most distant from the natural flow of the "groundwater in the
uppermost aquifer which flows toward the unnamed creek (tributary to Dragon Swamp) to
the north and northeast of the site.”
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The permittee assures the state that the monitoring wells will be located at a
specific, appropriate, elevation. The engineering data, however, assures that 10 of 11 wells
would be virtually useless, and the last, ineffectual. This substantive contradiction in the
text and major errors in engineering should disqualify this proposed design from obtaining
a permit.  These errors arc gross, substantive, and ncgligent to the point of being
unbelievable, and may be systemic throughout the design.

Summary

There are 22 landfills in Virginia that are in Phase II — they are leaking. These
include the new "lined" landfills.

The entire premise of placing a landfill in a porous aquifer 4-1/2' above
groundwater in an area surrounded by shallow drinking water wells at the headwaters of
two significant estuaries is precarious, at best.

This land(fill is demonstrated to have substantive systemic errors in the Enginecring
Analysis regarding Sctilement Polential, Bearing Capacity, and Slope Stability; as wcll as
severe errors in the engineering of the Groundwater Monitoring System.

Placing THIS landfill on THIS site would be °nr¢sfoté\u¢. Deny this permit.

Sincerely,

MCW

Thomas C. Rubino
Citizen

cc: William Pruitt, Director, Virginia Marine Resource Com.
Dr. Maurice Lynch, Dir., Ches. Bay Natl Estuarine Research Reserve in VA, VIMS
Hon. Elizabeth H. Haskell, Secy. of Natural Resources
Ms. Cindy Schulz, U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service
Mr. Ray Fernald, U.S. Dept. Game & Inland Fisherics
Leo Snead, VA State Water Control Board
Timothy O'Connell, Va. Dept. of Natural Heritage
Kay Slaughter, Southem Environmental Law Center
Sen. Henry L. Marsh, III, Richmond, Va.
Dr. James Wesson, Va. Marine Resource Commission
Dr. Donna Ware, Dept. of Biology, William & Mary
Dr. Thomas Wiebold, Dept. of Biology, Va. Tech.
Dr. James E. Perry, Botonist, Virginia Inst. Marine Science
Brecht Montague, Board of "Friends of Dragon"
John Damaron, Geologist, "Friends of Dragon"
Loma Wass, "Friends of Dragon"”
James E. Sears, Board of Supervisors, K&Q County
Rev. Kceith Parham, Spokesperson, R.LS.E.
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ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS

Contradictory Daily Tonnage Capacities

Daily tonnage capacity listed by the permittee for proposed facility is 800 tons for 8
years followed by 1500 tons/day for periods totaling 18 years. This is in contradiction to
the 4000 ton/day capacity contracted with the county. Which number is the controlling
capacity? Will this be subject to amendment throughout the operational life of facility?
The 500% discrepancy would have significance. In addition to the poliution, noise, and
traffic associated with a five times vehicle load, the daily operational capacity at 800 tons
would be overwhelmed by an increased of 500% . Consider that, with a 5000 ton capacity
mandated by the county — if the permittee can legally increase to that, from a design
criteria, it must be assumed he will increase to 4000 tons/day. The incentives are clearly in
support of this conclusion. The permit should only be considered and the design approved
with the full awareness by the permitting entity that these figures contradict cach other —
and must be resolved before permitting.

Extra-Post Closure Responsibility

The entity responsible for the landfill after post closure falls on the county of King
and Queen. As a design criteria this seems unrealistic. If the county can't afford to deal
with its own 10 acre dumpsites how can it be expected to repair a 230 acre site? If leftin
place, this design criteria will promote a dangerous situation in the event of an emergency.
Questions over long term catastrophic events and responsibilities must be realisticalty
addressed and mandated now as part of the design requirements. If a party incapable of
repairing the facility is left responsible for its repair, the public health and environment may
be unnecessarily exposed to danger, perhaps for years or even decades as the courts settle
the issuc of responsibility.

Considering the unique aspects of this site, the Dragon Run Ecosystem cannot
accept a long term dangerous leakage while the courts debate over who can realistically
afford to clean it up. The realistic safety of public health and environment must be assured
far longer than 30 years. The Dragon has been left pristine for a million years. Her link to
the vitality of the Bay is documented. She must be preserved in perpelmty, by an enmy to

-whom this care-can be realistically entrusted. ' - SR :

Vehicular Routing/Access Road

Clear, strict routing must be contracted between BFI and the county. Two types of
vehicles will drive daily to the site. The routing requirements must address both types. I'll
refer to the 1st group as primary vehicles. These are the garbage trucks owned by BFL
They will be likely to carry a single load/day their drivers will likely be salaried workers and
the vehicle liability likely to be insured through BFL. These vehicles should respond easily
to strict routing requirements over designated roads.
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However, the secondary vehicles will be likely to have a separate orientation.
These are being defined, here as primarily privately owned dump trucks and maintenance
vehicles driven by workers who are paid per load. Their incentive will be to unload as
many loads per day as quickly as possible. Therefore, they will profit by using direct
routes from their point of origin and to get to the dump site as quickly as possible. Since
their liability will be privately assumed, and BFI will profit from inexpensive dirt loads, .
there will be no incentive for thesc sccondary vehicles to use the designated roadways
assumed by BFI primary vehicles.

666 yards per day of fill dirt will be trucked to the site per day for about 15 years of
the landfills projected operational life. (DR 2-4, 2-8) Most dirt will originate from BFTs
facilities in Richmond. Their incentive will be to route these vehicles from the North - not
from the South as their primary vehicles are routed. Once long term bids for dirt loads are
accepted, we can hardly require them to use a slower, more expensive route. The safety of
the roadways